

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCH. DIST., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARL A. ANDERSON
Supreme Knight
PAUL R. DEVIN
Supreme Advocate
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
1 Columbus Place
New Haven, CT 06510
Of Counsel

PROF. ROBERT DESTRO
Catholic University of America
Columbus School of Law
3600 John McCormack Rd. NE
Washington, DC 20064
Of Counsel

KEVIN J. HASSON
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
ROMAN P. STORZER
DEREK L. GAUBATZ
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 955-0095
Counsel for Amicus

December 19, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Legislative Branch Has Consistently Affirmed the Principle of Limited Government Reflected in the Pledge and the Declaration of Independence.....	4
II. The Executive Branch Has Consistently Affirmed the Principle of Limited Government Reflected in the Pledge and the Declaration of Independence.....	8
III. The Judicial Branch Has Consistently Affirmed the Principle of Limited Government Reflected in the Pledge and the Declaration of Independence.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	1
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	3, 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

100 CONG. REC. 5750 (1954)	5, 6
100 CONG. REC. 7332-38 (1954).....	5, 7
H.R. REP. NO. 83-1693 (1954).....	3, 7
S. REP. NO. 83-1287 (1954)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>“Under God” Under Attack</i> , COLUMBIA, Sept. 2002	1, 2
<i>Amendment of K. of C. for Pledge of Allegiance Adopted by Senate</i> , NEW HAVEN REGISTER, May 13, 1954	1
CALVIN COOLIDGE, FOUNDATIONS OF THE REPUBLIC: SPEECHES AND ADDRESSES (1968)	10
DAVIS NEWTON LOTT, THE PRESIDENTS SPEAK: THE INAUGURAL ADDRESSES OF THE AMERICAN PRESIDENTS FROM GEORGE WASHINGTON TO GEORGE WALKER BUSH (M. Hunter & H. Hunter eds., 2002)	3, 8, 9

George H.W. Bush, Remarks to the National Association of Evangelicals in Chicago, Ill. (Mar. 3, 1992), <i>available at</i> http://bushlibrary.tamu.edu/papers/1992/92030301.html	11
<i>K. of C. Urged Revised Oath</i> , NEW YORK JOURNAL- AMERICAN, May 18, 1954	2
THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953)	10
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1904)	7
